


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Small Construction
Contract with Redgwick Construction for Construction Services on behalf of the
District at Claremont Landscaping Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$1,652.00 increasing previous contract amount from $31,105.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $32,757.00 and revising the end date from June 27, 2012
through October 31, 2012 to January 15, 2013. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure A

e Small Construction Contract including scope of work







Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name:

Billing Rate: One thousand, six hr~~-~1 fifty-two dollars and no cents ($1,652.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided
Due to changes to the site requests for changes to the numbering and to the striping by the site.

2. Specific Outcomes:
Update the paving at the Claremont Landscaping project.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
X Develop social, emotional and physical heaith X Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full sensi~= ~ommunity district

Oakland Unified School Nictrict ar the Nistrict verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the
Excluded Partles List af

- Susie buuer-uerkley
Contract Analyst

K999069 C0 1 Rev. 7/2/03
















Recommendation

Fiscal impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Pubtic Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and ordertiness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Small Construction
Contract with Redgwick Construction for Construction Services on behalf of the
District at Claremont Landscaping Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$1,841.00 increasing previous contract amount from $29,264.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $31,105.00 and revising the end date from June 27, 2012
through July 20, 2012 to October 31, 2012. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure A

s Small Construction Contract including scope of work













Redgwick ConstructionCompany

To: OUSD

Attention: Rock Borton

Date: 8/20/12

Subject: Additional Striping Work and Small Square Footage Slurry Increase

Please see the below cost quote for the Claremont Striping Changes and increase in square foot area of seal
coat:

Redgwick:
- Striping Work 1 Foreman and 3 Labors Additional Layout Time = §900

- 2000 SF ‘@ .32 = 5640

- Markup 15% = $261

- Bond 2% = 340

3\1 041 NN

Please review and process the corresponding change order for the additional work. Keep for your records and
let us know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Redgwick Construction Company

8150 Enterprise Drive Newark CA 94560 T 510-792-1727 F 510-792-1728




Redgwick ConstructionCompany

To: OUSD

Attention: Rock Borton

Date: 8/24/12

Subject: Additional Striping Work Request to make Changes

Please see the below cost from Lineation Markings due to changes in the striping and the additional overtime
for crews to perform:

Redgwick:
- Field Report Lineation Markings = §1593.82

- Redgwick 5% Markup = §79.69
- Bond2% = §33.47

ital = $1,706.98

Please review and process the corresponding change order for the additional work. Keep for your records and
let us know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Redgwick Construction Company

8150 Enterprise Drive Newark CA 94560 T 510-792-1727 F 510-792-1728







Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

' Committee

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

' Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

- - OAKLAND UNIFIED
Facilities SCHOOL DISTRICT
6-27-2012 |

/Lflygii* N
LI[;L? 2

'mo

Board of Education

%—)\5
Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
June 27, 2012

Small Construction Contract - Redgwick Construction
School Landscaping Project

- Claremont Middle

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of an Small Construction Contract with

Redgwick Construction for Landscaping Services on behalf of the District at
Claremont Middle School Landscaping Project, in an amount not-to exceed

$29,264.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on June 27, 2012
and shall conclude no later than July 20, 2012.

Because of existing conditions, the site and the parent committee requested
that the playground areas be slurry coated and restripped. We tried to bid this
cut to local contractors, but no one responded.

0.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratores and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

PR — -

www.ousd kl2.ca.us













tax identification number or Social Security |
number, whichever is applicable.

|
[
|

i
l

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO CON

1)

?2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

NOTICE TO PROCEED: District shall provide a Notice to Proceed to Contractor pursuant
to the Contract at which time Contractor shail proceed with the Work.

SITE EXAMINATION: Contractor has examined the Site and certifies that it accepts all
measurements, specifications and conditions affecting the Work to be performed at the
Site. By submitting its quote, Contractor warrants that it has made all Site
examination(s) that it deems necessary as to the condition of the Site, its accessibility
for materials, workers and utilities, and Contractor’s ability to protect existing surface
and subsurface improvements. In case of conflict between specification and drawings
and/or actual site candition, such conflict shall be immediately called to the attention of
the designated District representative. Resolution of conflict shall be in writing as
approved by a District representative. No claim for allowance of time or money will be
allowed as to any other undiscovered condition on the Site.

EQUIPMENT AND LABOR: The Contractor shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus,
facilities, transportation, labor, and material necessary to furnish the services herein
described, the services to be performed at such times and places as directed by and
subject to the approval of the authorized District representative indicated in the Work
specifications attached hereto.

SUBCONTRACTORS: Subcontractors, if any, engaged by the Contractor for any Service
or Work under this Contract shall be subject to the approval of the District. Contractor
agrees to bind every subcontractor by the terms of the Contract as far as such terms are
applicable to subcontractor’s work, including, without limitation, all indemnification,
insurance, bond, and warranty requirements. If Contractor shall subcontract any part of
this Contract, Contractor shall be fully responsible to the District for acts and omissions
of its subcontractor and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by itself.
Nothing contained in the Contract Documents shall create any contractual relations
between any subcontractor and the District.

TERMINATION: If Contractor fails to perform the Services and Contractor’s duties to
the satisfaction of the District, or if Contractor fails to fulfill in a timely and professional
manner Contractor’s obligations under this Contract, or if Contractor violates any of the
terms or provisions of this Contract, the District shall have the right to terminate this
Contract effective immediately upon the District giving written notice thereof to the
Contractor. District shall also have the right in its sole discretion to terminate the
Contract for its own convenience. Termination shall have no effect upon any of the
rights and obligations of the parties arising out of any transaction occu-ring prior to the
effective date of termination.

SAFETY AND SECURITY: Contractor is responsible for maintaining safety in the
performance of this Contract. Contractor shall be responsible to ascertain from the

Small Construction Contract

Redgwick Construction

Claremont Middie School Landscaping

Project Number: 07088 Page 3




7)

8)

9)

District the rules and reguiations pertaining to safety, security, and driving on school
grounds, particularly when children are present,

CHANGE IN SCOPE OF WORK: Any change in the scope of the Work, method of
performance, nature of materiais or price thereof, or any other matter materiaity
affecting the performance or nature of the Work shali not be paid for or accepted uniess
such change, addition, or deletion is approved in advance and in writing by a valid
change order executed by the District and in no event shall the change or alteratior
exceed ten percent (10%) of the Contract Price. Contractor specificelly understands,
acknowledges, and agrees that the District shall have the right to request any
alterations, deviations, reductions, or additions to the Project or Work, and the cost
thereof shall be added to or deducted from the amount of the Contract Price by fair and
reasonable valuations. Contractor also agrees to provide the District with all informartion
requested to substantiate the cost of the change order and to inform the District
whether the Work will be done by the Contractor or a subcontractor. In addition to any
other information requested, Contractor shall submit, prior to approcva!l of the chénge
order, its request for a time extension (if any), as well as all information necessary to
substantiate its belief that such change will delay the completion of the Work. If
Contractor fails to submit its request for a time extension or the necessary supporting
information, it shall be deemed to have waived its right to request such extension.

TRENCH SHORING: If this Contract is in excess of $25,000 and is for the excavation of
any trench deeper than five (5) feet, Contractor must submit and obtain District
acceptance, in advance of excavation, of a detailed plan showing the desian of shoring,
bracing, sloping, or other provisions to be made for worker protectior: from the hazard of
caving ground during the excavation of such trench or trenches. If the pian varies from
the shoring system standards, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil or
structural engineer.

EXCAVATIONS OVER FOUR Fl T: If this Contract includes excavations over four (4)
feet, Contractor shail promptly, and before the following conditions are disturbeo, notify
the District, in writing, of any: (1) Material that the Contractor believes may be meterial
that is hazardous waste, as defined in Section 25117 of the Health and Safety Cade, that
is required to be removed to a Class 1, Class 11, or Ciass Il disposatl site in accordance
with provisions of existing law; (2) Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the site
differing from those indicated; or (3) Unknown physical conditions at the site of any
unusual nature, different materially from those ordinarily encountered and gererally
recognized as inherent in work of the character provided for in the Contract. The
District shall promptly investigate the conditions, and if it finds that the conditions do
materially so differ, or do involve hazardous waste, and cause a decrease or increase in
the Contractor’s cost of, or the time required for, perfermance of any part of the Work
shall issue a change order under the procedures described in the Contract. In the event
that a dispute arises between the District and the Contractor whether the conditions
materially differ, or involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase in the
Contractor's cost of, or time required for, performance of any part of the wark, the
Contractor shall not be excused from any scheduled completion date provided for by the
contract, but shall proceed with all Work to be performed under the contract. The
Contractor shall retain any and all rights provided either by Contract or by law which
pertain to the resolution of disputes and protests between the contracting parties.

10)LEAD-BASED PAINT: Pursuant to the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act (Education

Code Section 32240 et seq.) and other applicable law, no lead-based paint, lead
plumbing and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination shall be utilized
on this Project, and only trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors and workers
shall undertake any action to abate existing risk factors for tead. Contractor must
execute the Lead-Based Paint Certification, if applicable.

Small Construction Contract

Redgwick Construction

Claremont Middie School Landscaping

Project Number: 07088 Page 4




11)WORKERS: Contractor shall at all times enforce strict discipline and good order among
its employees and the employees of its subcontractors and shall not employ or work any
unfit person or anyone not skilled in work assigned to him or her. Any persgon in the
employ of the Contractor or a subcontractor whom the District may deem incompetent
or unfit shalt be dismissed from the Site and shall not again be empioyed at Site without
written consent from the District.

12) CORRECTION OF ERRORS: Contractor shall perform, at its own cost and expense and
without reimbursement from the District, any work necessary to correct errors or
omissions which are caused by the Contractor’s failure to comply with the standard of
care required herein.

13)SUBSTITUTIONS: No substitutions of material from those specified in the Work
Specifications shall be made without the prior written approval of the District.

14)CONTRACTOR SUPERVISION: Contractor shall provide competent supervision of
perscnnel employed on the job Site, use of equipment, and quality of workmanship.
Supervisor shall be on site at all times.

15)CLEAN UP; Debris shall be removed from the Premises. The Site shall be in order at alt
times when work is not actually being performed and shall be maintained in a
reasonabl!y clean condition.

16)ACCESS TO WORK: District representatives shall at all time have access to the Work
wherever it is in preparation or in progress. Contractor shall provide safe and proper
facilities for such access.

17)PROTECTION OF WORK AND PROPERTY: The Contractor shall erect and progerly
maintain at all times, as required by conditions and pregress of the Work, all necessary
safequards, signs, barriers, lights, and security persons for protection of workers and the
public, and shall post danger signs warning against hazards created by the Work. In an
emergency affecting life and safety of life or of Work or of adjoining property,
Contractor, without special instruction eor authorization from District, is permitted to act
at his discretion to prevent such threatened loss or injury. District representative shall
be advised immediately if such action has been necessary.

18)ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT: The Contractor shall not assign or transfer in any way
any or all of its rights, burdens, duties, or obligations under this Contract without the
prior written consent of the District.

19)TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE: Time is of the essence in the performance of and
compliance with each of the provisions and conditions of this Contract.

20)OCCUPANCY: District reserves the right to occupy buildings at any time before format
Contract completion and such occupancy shall not constitute final acceptance or
approval of any part of the Work covered by this Contract, nor shall such accupency
extend the date specified for completion of the Work.

21)FORCE MAJEUR CLAUSE: The Contractor shall be excused from performance
hereunder during the time and to the extent that it is prevented from obtaining delivery,
or performing by act of God, fire, strike, loss, or shortage of transportation facilities,
lock-out, commandeering of materials, product, plant, or facilities by the government,
when satisfactory evidence thereof is presented to the District, provided that it is
satisfactorily established that the non-performance is not due to the fault or neglect of
the Contractor.

22)INDEMNIFICATION / HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: To the furthest extent permitted
by California law, Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmliess the District,
their agents, representatives, officers, consuitants, employees, and volunteers (the
“indemnified parties”) from any and all demands, losses, liabilities, claims, suits, and

Small Construction Contract

Redgwick Construction

Claremont Middle School Landscaping

Project Number: 7088 Page 5




actions (the “ciaims”) of any kind, nature, and description, inciuding, but not limited to,
attorneys’ fees and costs, directly or indirectiy arising from personal or bodily in;uries,
death, property damage, or otherwise arising out of, connected with, or resulting from
the performance of this Contract unless the claims are caused wholily by the sole
negligence or willfult misconduct of the indemnified parties. The District shall have the
right to accept or reject any legal representation that Contractor proposes to defend the
District.

23)PAYMENT: On a monthly basis, Contractor shall submit an application for payment
based upon the estimated value for materiais delivered or services performed under the
Contract as of the date of submission (“Application for Payment”). Within thirty (30)
days after Districl’s approval of the Application for Payment, Contractor shall be paid a
sum equal to ninety-five percent (95%) of the value of the Work performed (as verified
by Architect and Inspector and certified by Contractor) up to the last day of the previous
month, less the aggregate of previous payments and amount to be w.thhe.d. The
District may deduct from any payment an amount necessary to protect the District from
loss because of: (1) liquidated damages which have accrued as of the date of the
application for payment; (2) any sums expended by the District in performing any of
Contractor’s obligations under the Contract which Contractor has failed to perform or
has performed inadequately; (3) defective Work not remedied; (4) stop notices as
allowed by state law; (5) reasonable doubt that the Work can be compieted for the
unpaid balance of the Total Contract price or by the scheduled completion date; (6)
unsatisfactary prosecution of the Waork by Contractor; (7) unauthorized deviations from
the Contract; (8) failure of the Contractor to maintain or submit on a timely basis proper
and sufiicient documentation as required by the Contract or by District during the
prosecution of the Work; (9) erroneous or false estimates by the Contractor of the value
of the Work performed; (10) any sums representing expenses, losses, or damages, as
determined by the District, incurred by the District for which Contractor is liable under
the Contract; and (11) any other sums which the District is entitled to recover from
Contractor under the terms of the Contract or pursuant to state taw, including section
1727 of the California Labor Code. The failure by the District to ceduct any of these
sums from a progress payment shall not constitute a waiver of the District’s right to
such sums. The District shall retain 5% from all amounts owing as retention. Retention
shall be paid pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 7107 and 7200.

24)TIME FOR COMPLETION: Itis hereby understood and agreed that the work under this
contract shall be completed within Thirty days consecutive calendar days (“Contract
Time”) from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not
entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the work
completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be
considered to have Project Float. All work must be completed by June 30, 2012

25)COMPLETION-EXTENSION OF TIME: Should the Contractor fail to complete this
Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due
allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall
become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on
account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other
contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure
to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely
completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be fiable for delays to other
contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other
contractors.

26)LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It
is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to
ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of

Small Construction Contract

Redgwick Construction

Claremont Middle School Landscaping
Project Number: 07088 Page 6




and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the
following sum(s) ("Liquidated Bamages”): $0.00 dollars per day as Liquidated Damages
for each and every day’s delay beyond the time herein prescribed.

27)PERMITS AND LICENSES: The Contractor and all of its employees, agents, and
subcontractors shall secure and maintain in force, at Contractor’s sole cost and expense,
all licenses and permits as are required by law, in cennection with the furnishing of
materiais, supplies, or services herein listed.

28)INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS: While engaged in carrying out the Services of
this Contract, the Contractor is an independent contractor, and not an officer, employee,
agent, partner, or joint venture of the District. Contractor shall be soleiy respaonsible for
its Worker’s Compensation insurance, taxes, and other similar charges or obligations.
Contractor shall be liable for its own actions, including its negligence or gross
negligence, and shall be liable for the acts, omissions, or errors of its agents or
employees.

29)ANTI-DISCRIMINATION: It is the policy of the District that in connection with all
work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee
engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, or re.igious creed,
and therefore the Contractor agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California
laws inciuding, but not limited to the California Fair Employment Practice Act beginning
with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735, In acdition, the
Contractor agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

30)DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISES: Section 17076.11 of the Edication
Code requires school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California
School Faciiity Program for the construction or modernization of a school building (SFP
Funds) to have a participation of at least 3 percent (3%), per year, of the overali dollar
amount expended each year by the school district, for disabled veteran business
enterprises (DVBE). If this Contract uses SFP Funds, Contractor must submit, with its
executed Contract, appropriate documentation to the Bistrict identifying the steps
Contractor has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with this Contract.

31)NO SMOKING: The District has a "NO SMOKING” policy at all sites. Contractor is
responsible to make sure that no one smokes on school district property.

32)PAYMENT BOND AND PERFORMANCE BOND: If the Contract Price equals or exceeds
twenty five thousand doliars ($25,000) the Contractor shall not commence the Work
until it has provided to the District, in a form acceptable to the District, a Payment
(Labor and Material) Bond and a Performance Bond, each in an amount equivaient to
100 percent of the Contract Price issued by a surety admitted to issue bonds in the State
of California and otherwise acceptable to the District.

33)CONTRACTOR’S INSURANCE: Contractor has in force, and during the term of this
Agreement shall maintain in force with the minimum indicated limits, the following
insurance: Commercial Gene Liability insurance: $1,000,000.00 for each
occurrence and general aggregate with Products and Completed Operations Coverage;
Automaobile Liability — Any to: combined single fimit of $1,000,000.00 Excess
Liability insurance: $2,000,000.00Workers Compensation: Statutory limits.
Contractor shall provide to the District certificate(s) of insurance and endorsements
satisfactory to the District. The policy(ies) shall not be amended or modified and the
coverage amounts shall not be reduced without thirty (30) days written notice to the
District prior to cancellation. Except for worker’s compensation insurance, the District,
the Architect, and the Project Manager shall be named as an additional insured on ail
policies. The Contractor’s policy(ies) shall be primary; any insurance carried by the
District shall only be secondary and supplemental. All endorsements shall waive any
right to subrogation against any of the named additional insureds. All policies shall be

Small Construction Contract

Redgwick Construction

Claremont Middle School Landscaping

Project Number: 07088 Page 7




or agent to commence work on this Contract or any subcontract until the insurance
required of the Contractor, subcontractor, or agent has been obtained.

34)WARRANTY/QUALITY: Unless a longer warranty is called for eisewhere in the Contract
i Documents, the Contractor, manufacturer, or their assigned agents shall guarantee the
| workmanship, preduct or service perfgrmed against defective workmanship, defects or
failures of materials for a minimum period of one (1) year from filing the Notice of
Completion with the county in which the Site is located. All workmanship and
} merchandise must be warranted to be in compliance with applicable California energy,

‘ written on an occurrence form. Contractor shall not allow any subcontractor, empioyee,

conservation, environmental, and educational standards.

35)CONFIDENTIALITY: The Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of all infermation,
documents, programs, procedures, and all other items that Contractor encounters whife
performing the Contractor’s Services to the extent allowed by law. This requirement
shall be ongoing and shall su-vive the expiration or termination of this Contract and
specifically includes all student, parent, and disciplinary information.

36)COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: Contractor shall give all notices and comply with all laws,
ordinance, rules and regulations bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or
specified. If Contractor observes that any of the Work required by this Contract is at
variance with any such laws, ordinance, rules or regulations, Contractor shall notify the
District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District, any necessary changes to the
scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract shall be appropriately amended in
writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon Contractor’s receipt of a
written termination notice from the District. If Contractor performs any work that is in
violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first notifying the District
of the violation, Contractor shall bear all costs arising therefrom.

37)DISPUTES: In the event of a dispute between the parties as to performance of the
Work, the interpretation of this Contract, or payment or nonpayment for work performed
or not performed, the parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute by those procecures
set forth in Public Contract Code section 20104, et seq,, if applicable. Pending resolution
of the dispute, Contractor agrees it will neither rescind the Contract nor stop the
progress of the Work, but will allow determination by the court of the State of California,
in the county in which the District’'s administration office is located, having competent
jurisdiction of the dispute. All claims of over $375,000, which are outside the scope of
Public Contract Code section 20104, et seq., may be determined by independent
arbitration if mutually agreeable, otherwise by litigation.

i) Notice of the demand for arbitration of a dispute shall be filed in writing with the
other party to the Contract.

ii) The demand for arbitration of any claim of over $375,000 shall be made within a
reasonable time after written notice of the dispute has been provided to the other
party, but in no case longer than ninety (90) days after initial written notice, and the
demand shall not be made later than the time of Contractor submission of the
request for final payment.

38)LABOR CODE REQUIREMENTS: The Contractor shall comply with all applicable
provisions of the California Labor Code, Division 3, Part 7, Chapter 1, Articles 1-5,
including, without limitation, the payment of the general prevailing per diem wage rates
for public work projects of more than one thousand dollars ($1,000). Copies of the
prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file with the District. In addition, the
Contractor and each subcontractor shall comply with Chapter 1 of Division 2, Part 7 of
the California Labor Code, beginning with Section 1720, and inciuding Section 1735,
1777.5 and 1777.6, forbidding discrimination, and Sections 1776, 1777.5 and 1777.6
concerning the employment of apprentices by Contractor or subcontractors. Wiliful

Small Construction Contract

Redgwick Construction

Claremont Middle School Landscaping

Project Number: 07088 Page 8




failure to comply may result in penalties, including loss of the right to bid on or receive
public works contracts.

- Certified Payroll Records: Contractor and its subcantractor(s) shall keep accurate
certified payroll records of employees and shall make them available to the District
immediately upon request.

39)ANTI-TRUST CLAIM: Contractor and its subcontractor(s) agree to assign to the District
all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action they may have under Section 4
of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2
(commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions
Code), arising from purchases of goods, services, or materials pursuant to the Contract
or a subcontract. This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the
District tenders final payment to the Contractor, without further acknowledgment by the
parties.

40)GOVERNING LAW: This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of California with venue of any action in Alameda County, the
county where the District administration office is located.

41)PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW DEEMED INSERTED: Each and every provision of
law and clause required by law to be inserted in this Contract shall be deemed to be
inserted herein and this Contract shall be read and enforced as though it were included
therein.

42)BINDING CONTRACT: This Contract shall be binding upon the parties hereto and upon
their successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of said parties and their
successors and assigns.

43)DISTRICT WAIVER: District's waiver of any term, condition, covenant or waiver of a
breach of any term, condition or covenant shall not constitute the waiver of any other
term, conditiocn or covenant or the waiver of a breach of any other term, condition or
covenant.

44)INVALID TERM: If any provision of this Contract is declared or determined by any
court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality,
validity or enforceability of the remaining parts, terms and provisions shall not be
affected thereby, and said illegal, unenforceable or invalid part, term or provision will be
deemed not to be a part of this Contract.

45)ENTIRE CONTRACT: This Contract sets forth the entire Contract between the parties
hereto and fully supersedes any and all prior agreements, understanding, written or
oral, between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter thereof. This Contract
may be modified only by writing upon mutual consent.

Small Construction Contract

Redgwick Construction

Claremont Middle School Landscaping

Project Number: 07088 Page 9






















LEAD-PRODUCT(S) CERTIFICATION

California Qccupational Safety and Healith Administration (CalOSHA), Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), California Department of Health Services (DHS), California
Department of Education (CDE), and the Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC)
regulate lead-containing paint and lead products.

Because the Contractor and its employees will be providing services for the District, and
because the Contractor’'s work may disturb lead-containing building materials,
CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY NOTIFIED of the potential presence of lead -containing
materials located within certain buildings utilized by the District. All school buildings built
prior to 1993 are presumed to contain some lead-based paint until sampling proves
otherwise.

The CDE mandates that school districts utilize DHS lead-certified personnel when a lead-
based hazard is identified. Examples of lead-certified personnel include: project designers,
inspectors, and abatement workers. Furthermore, since il is assumed by the district that all
painted surfaces (interior as well as exterior) within the District contain some level of lead,
it is imperative that the Contractor, its workers and subcontractors fully and adeguately
comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials
(Including Title 8, California Code of Regulations, Section 1532.1). Any and all Work
which may resuit in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials must be
coordinated through the District.

The California Education Code also prohibits the use or import of leac-cantaining paint, lead
plumbing and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination in the construction of
any new school facility or in the modernization or renovation of any existing school facility.
The Contractor shall provide the District with any sample results prior to beginning Work,
during the Work, and after the completion of the Work. The District may request to
examine, prior to the commencement of the Work, the lead training records of each
employee of the Contractor.

If failure to comply with these laws, rules, and regulations results in a site or worker
contamination, the Contractor will be held solely responsible for all costs involved in any
required corrective actions, and shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the District,
pursuant to the indemnification provisions of the Contract, for all damages and other claims
arising therefrom. If lead disturbance is anticipated in the Work, only persons with
appropriate accreditation, registrations, licenses and training shall conduct this Work,

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to properly dispose of any and ali waste
products, including but not limited to, paint chips, any collected residue, or any other visual
material that may occur from the prepping of any painted surface. It will be the
responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper disposal of any hazardous waste by a
certified hazardous waste hauler. This company shall be registered with the Department of
Transportation (DOT) and shall be abie to issue a current manifest number upon
transparting any hazardous material from any school site within the District.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT HE OR
SHE HAS RECEIVED NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL LEAD-BASED MATERIALS ON THE
OWNER’S PROPERTY, AS WELL AS THE EXISTENCE OF APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND
REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK WITH, AND DISPOSAL OF, SUCH MATERIALS WITH
WHICH IT MUST COMPLY. THE UNDERSIGNED ALSO WARRANTS THAT HE OR SHE HAS THE
AUTHORITY TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE CONTRACTOR.

Agreement For Small Construction Projects — Certifications / Affidavits Page 5
















eposii,

, note, Toan, letter of credit, bank

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

ge

alid Tor mortga

Not'v

LY

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 5150182

This Pawer of Attorney limits the acts of thase named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Compzny except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
Cedificate No. _
American fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutuat insurance Company
The Ohio Casuaity Insurance Corrpany Peerless Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are ce:poraticns duty organized under the laws of
the State of Ohio, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetis, that Peertess Insurance Company is a ccrporation
duly organized under the laws of the Slate of New Hampshire, and West American insurance Company is a corpcration duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein
collectively cafled the “Companies”), pursuant 1o and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitule and appoint, RICHARD ADAIR, JANET C ROJO, SUSAN HECKER,

BETTY L TOLENTINO, M. MOODY, MAUREEN O"CONNELL, J. M ALBADA, BRIAN F COOPER, ROBERT WRIXON, VIAGINIA L BLACK, KEVIN RE, MARICELA SANTOS ....ouovemsormrresmssroseonrenes

all of the city of SAN FRANCISCO , state of CALIFORNIA each .nc vidually f there be more than one named, its true and iawful aitorney-in-fact o make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behaif as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undentexings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obkigaticas, i pursuance of
these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Cecmpznies m their own proger persons.

INWITNESSWHEREQF, this Power of Atlorney has been subscribed by an autrorized oficer or official of the Companies and the cerperate seals of the Compe-ies Rz ve dee~ affixec imerclc ths
JA3th_dayof __ February 2012

American Fire and Casualty Comgpany

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Ccmpany

Peerless tnsurance Company

YWes! American Insurance Company

By: /"‘ ;:,Z /7:/;/ -—~:7‘ <~

wGreg‘;my W, Davenpor{,T\ssis!éh?gécrelaw

STATE OF WASHING TON SS
COUNTY OF KIiNG

On this __tath_ day of February . _2012_, before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenpcrt, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and
Casualty Company, Liberly Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American insurance Company, and that he, as such, being
aulhorzed so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporarons by himself as a duly authonzed officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattte, Washington, on the day and year first above written.
T
ay: OB
KD Riley . Notaly Pugic

This Power of Attomey is made and execuled pursuant to and by authority of the foltowing By-laws and Autrorizatiors of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casuaity Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS — Section 12. Power of Atiorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authonized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chaimman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attormeys-in-fact, as may be necessary 10 act in behalf of the Corporalion to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and aft underiakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligatens. Such attomeys-n-fact. subject to the fimitations set forth in their respective
powers of atiomey, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and lo attach thereto the seat of the Co-ooration. When so
executed, such instruments shalf be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granied {0 any representative or atormey-in-fact under
the provisions of this arlicle may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or autharity.

ARTICLE XJif — Execution of Contracts ~ SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Urdertakings. Any officer of the Company authonzed for ihat purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligaticns. Such atiomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shail have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execulion of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seai of the Company. When so
execuied such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and aftested by the secretary.

Centificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such
attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all .rdertakings, bonds, reccegnizances and other
surety obligations.

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanica:iy reproduced signature of any assistan! secrefary or
other officer of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attomey issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and biding upon the
Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, David M. Carey, the undersigried, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West
Amencan Insurance Company and Peerless insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregaing is a full above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attomey executed by said Companies, which is in fulf force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the sea's of said Comrpanies this _Othdayof . Tupe 2012 .
P

A
Y .
AR
R 7
e e
& ,m/, P

By:. ——
David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

POA - AECC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC
(MS_12873_012012

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney cal!






















